Foreign	currency	risk	 is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	an	exposure	shall	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	foreign
exchange	rates.	The	Company’s	exposure	to	the	risk	of	changes	in	foreign	exchange	rates	relates	primarily	to	the	Company’s	operating
and	investing	activities	(when	revenue	or	expense	including	capital	expenditure	is	denominated	in	a	foreign	currency).	The	exposure	of
foreign	currency	risk	to	the	entity	is	low	as	it	enters	very	limited	transactions	in	foreign	currencies.	The	Company	uses	foreign	exchange
forward	contracts	to	offset	its	exposure	in	foreign	currency	risk.

The	carrying	amounts	of	the	Company’s	unhedged	foreign	currency	denominated	monetary	items	in	₹	terms	as	at	31	March	2020	and
31	March	2019	are	as	follows:
Financial assets - Trade receivables

Particulars
 As at

31 March 2020
 As at

31 March 2019
-	USD 	-	 	2,521.15

Financial liabilities- capital creditors

Particulars
 As at

31 March 2020
 As at

31 March 2019
-	EURO 	-	 	44.60

Foreign currency sensitivity
The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	to	a	reasonably	possible	change	in	USD	and	EURO	exchange	rates,	with	all	other	vari-
ables held constant.

Particulars
Impact on profit/(loss) before

tax for the year ended
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

USD sensitivity
₹/USD	-	Increase	by	5% 	-	  126.06
₹/USD	-	Decrease	by	5% 	-	 	(126.06)

EURO	sensitivity
₹/EURO	-	Increase	by	5% 	-	 	(2.23)
₹/EURO	-	Decrease	by	5% 	-	  2.23

Summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(All	amounts	in	₹	lakhs,	except	share	data	and	where	otherwise	stated)

190  I  Heritage Foods Limited

iii.Derivative financial instruments:
The	following	table	gives	details	in	respect	of	outstanding	derivative	contracts.	The	counterparty	for	these	contracts	are	banks.

Particulars  As at
Sell 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Derivatives not designated as hedge
Forward	contracts USD 	-	 US$36.50

iv.Equity price risk:
The	Company’s	listed	and	non-listed	equity	securities	are	susceptible	to	market	price	risk	arising	from	uncertainties	about	future	values